new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date and, if known, would have affected the measurement of
the amounts recognised as of that date. During the measurement period, the acquirer shall also recognise additional assets or liabilities if new information
is obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date and, if known, would have resulted in the recognition of those assets and
liabilities as of that date.

In the year to 31 March 2019 GBG completed two acquisitions, the measurement periods for which ended during the year to 31 March 2020.

No further adjustments were identified to the provisional fair values in respect of the acquisition of VIX Verify Pty Limited.

In respect of the acquisition of IDology Inc. adjustments to the provisional fair values were made during the measurement period, as set out in note 35.

The impact of the measurement period adjustments have been applied retrospectively, meaning that the results and financial position for the year to 31
March 2019 have been restated as follows:

Impact on the statement of financial position of the Group as at 1 April 2019:

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of
measurement

period
adjustments

£’000

Including
measurement

period
adjustments

£’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,815 – 4,815

Intangible assets 420,137 5,509 425,646

Investments 411 (411) –

Deferred tax assets 8,222 – 8,222

Current assets 76,404 118 76,522

Total assets 509,989 5,216 515,205

Equity

Share capital and share premium 265,970 – 265,970

Other reserves 6,578 – 6,578

Foreign currency translation reserve (2,811) 8 (2,803)

Retained earnings 51,723 – 51,723

Total equity 321,460 8 321,468

Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 86,888 – 86,888

Trade payables and other liabilities 70,145 – 70,145

Contingent consideration 79 5,208 5,287

Provisions 528 – 528

Current tax 1,341 – 1,341

Deferred tax 29,548 – 29,548

Total liabilities 188,529 5,208 193,737

GBG Annual Report and Accounts 202088

89

2. Accounting Policies CONTINUED

Impact on the statement of financial position of the Company as at 1 April 2019:

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of
measurement

period
adjustments

£’000

Including
measurement

period
adjustments

£’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,803 – 3,803

Intangible assets 139,139 – 139,139

Investments 298,268 5,208 303,476

Deferred tax assets 3,094 – 3,094

Current assets 44,028 – 44,028

Total assets 488,332 5,208 493,540

Equity

Share capital and share premium 265,970 – 265,970

Other reserves 11,121 – 11,121

Retained earnings 44,988 – 44,988

Total equity 322,079 – 322,079

Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 85,447 – 85,447

Trade payables and other liabilities 74,520 74,520

Contingent consideration 79 5,208 5,287

Provisions 395 – 395

Current tax 792 – 792

Deferred tax 5,020 – 5,020

Total liabilities 166,253 5,208 171,461

2.4 Changes to Accounting Policies
The following new IFRS standards relevant to the Group and Company have been adopting in these financial statements:

(i) IFRS 16 Leases: The Group and Company has adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ with a date of initial application of 1 April 2019. IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ replaces IAS 17
‘Leases’, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases- Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the substance of
transactions involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosures of

[…]

Sterling by holding net borrowings in Australian Dollars. In terms of sensitivities, the effect on equity of a 10% increase in the Australian Dollar and Sterling
exchange rate would be an increase of £5,324,000 (2019: £3,555,000 increase). The effect on equity of a 10% decrease in the Australian Dollar and Sterling
exchange rate net of the effect of the net commercial investment hedge in the foreign operation would be a decrease of £4,356,000 (2019: £2,908,000
decrease).

The Group has currency exposure on its investment in a foreign operations in the United States of America. In terms of sensitivities, the effect on equity of
a 10% increase in the US Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would be an increase of £1,084,000 (2019: £1,109,000 increase). The effect on equity of a 10%
decrease in the US Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would be a decrease of £887,000 (2019: £907,000 decrease).

The exposure to transactional foreign exchange risk within each company is monitored and managed at both an entity and a Group level. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s foreign currency exposure on the net monetary position at 31 March 2019:

Foreign Currency Exposure USD Rate EUR Rate AUD Rate MYR Rate

Change in rate +10% +10% +10% +10%

Effect on profit before tax (£'000s) £(519) £(12) £(439) £(125)

Change in rate -10% -10% -10% -10%

Effect on profit before tax (£'000s) £655 £37 £538 152

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk
The Group has financial assets and liabilities, which are exposed to changes in market interest rates. Changes in interest rates impact primarily on deposits
and loans by changing their future cash flows (variable rate). Management does not currently have a formal policy of determining how much of the Group's
exposure should be at fixed or variable rates and the Group does not use hedging instruments to minimise its exposure. However, at the time of taking new
loans or borrowings, management uses its judgement to determine whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable for the Group